31	decision making, transparent processes, sound technical data, response to market demand, and
58	respect for due process and private property;
59	WHEREAS, Utah's Associations of Governments and Councils of Governments are
60	created and controlled by Utah $\hat{\mathbf{H}} \rightarrow \underline{\mathbf{counties}}$, $\leftarrow \hat{\mathbf{H}}$ cities $\hat{\mathbf{H}} \rightarrow \underline{,} \leftarrow \hat{\mathbf{H}}$ and towns, predate the
60a	adoption of Agenda 21 by more
61	than 20 years, and provide a forum for these local governments to cooperate on issues of
62	regional significance; and
63	WHEREAS, cooperative decision making that is locally driven and controlled provides
64	great benefits in terms of cost and service delivery and continues to serve the state of Utah
65	well:
66	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of the state of Utah
67	rejects United Nations Agenda 21, both its intent and its potential for abuse.
68	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature urges Utah's state agencies and
69	political subdivisions to not adopt or implement policy recommendations that deliberately or
70	inadvertently infringe or restrict private property rights without due process, as may be required
71	by policy recommendations originating in or traceable to Agenda 21, adopted by the United
72	Nations in 1992 at its Conference on Environment and Development, or any other international
73	law or ancillary plan of action that contravenes the Constitution of the United States or the
74	Constitution of the state of Utah.
75	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature urges Utah's state agencies and
76	political subdivisions to not adopt or develop environmental and developmental policies that,
77	without due process, would infringe or restrict the private property rights of property owners.
78	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature urges state and local governments
79	across the United States to be well informed regarding the underlying harmful implications of
80	implementing United Nations Agenda 21's strategies for "sustainable development."
81	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature urges state and local governments
82	across the United States to not enter into any agreement, expend any sum of money, contract
83	services, or give financial aid to those nongovernmental and intergovernmental organizations
84	affiliated with United Nations Agenda 21.
85	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Legislature urges state and local governments
86	across the United States to reject United Nations Agenda 21 and any grant money or financial
87	aid attached to it.